Cancelled 1983

For All Counties Served Form for filing Rate Schedules Community, Town or City P.S.C. No. 9 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 1 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Name of Issuing Corporation 1st Revised SHEET NO. 1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE PER UNIT APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. AVAILABILITY: Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the farm and for other consumers using single-phase service below 50 KW for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops, garages and service stations, schools, churches and community buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller. Three-phase service may be provided to consumers located within 1,000 feet of existing three-phase line. TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-phase where available, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. RATES PER MONTH: 50 KWH @ 13.580¢ per KWH 150 KWH @ 8.135¢ per KWH KWH @ 5.657¢ per KWH First Next (I)(I) (I) Remaining FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions SERVICE COMMISSION as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. OF KENTUCKY TE OF ISSUE April 18, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983 ISSUED BY DECEMBER MADESCANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of (by. in Case No. 8716 dated April 1, 1983

For All Counties Served
Community, Town or City Form for filing Rate Schedules P.S.C. No. 9 1st Revised SHEET NO. 1 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation Original SHEET NO. 1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE PER UNIT APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. AVAILABILITY: Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the farm and for other consumers using single-phase service below 50 KW for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops, garages and service stations, schools, churches and community buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller. Three-phase service may be covided to consumers located within 1,000 feet of existing three-phase line. TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-phase where available, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. RATES PER MONTH: -13.040¢ per KWH E.59E¢Cp&rEKWH (I)First Next 50 KWH @ Next 150 KWH Remaining KWH @ @ (I)Pgbliq Pezvice Cemmiskimm JUL 71982 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Wilanse and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equalto the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056度. June 17, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 DATE OF ISSUE Loward TITLE Manager ISSUED BY Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No. 8415-E dated June 3, 1982

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Countie Community, Tow	
	P.S.C. No.	9
	2nd Revised SHE	ET NO2
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO. 9
Name of Issuing Corporation	1st Revised SHE	ET NO. 2
- CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERV	ICE	RATE PER UNIT
MINIMUM CHARGES:		
The minimum monthly charge to consumer above rate shall be \$6.79 for single-phase of the minimum charge shall entitle the con of the number of KWH corresponding to the maccordance with the foregoing rate. The micharge for three-phase service shall be \$.7 installed transformer capacity.	service. Payment sumer to the use inimum charge in nimum monthly	(I) <u></u>
TERMS OF PAYMENT:		
The above rates are net, the gross rat but not more than \$2.50 on the unpaid amoun monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the the meter reading date, the gross rates sha delayed payment charge shall be applicable churches and community buildings.	t. If the current month following li then apply. No	
	OF	VICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY FFECTIVE
TE OF ISSUE April 18, 1983 DATE EFF	FECTIVE April Ap	7 09181983
ISSUED BY Shalloway TITLE	MURSIANT	TO 807 KAR 5:011,
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publicase No. 8716 dated April 1,	ic Service Commission	Markey in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. No.	9	
	1st Revised SHE	ET NO. 2	
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO. 9	
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHE	ET NO. 2	
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE		
SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERV	TI CE	RATE PER UNIT	
MINIMUM CHARGES:			
The minimum monthly charge to consumer above rate shall be \$6.52 for single-phase of the minimum charge shall entitle the con of the number of KWH corresponding to the maccordance with the foregoing rate. The minimum charge for three-phase service shall be \$.7 installed transformer capacity.	(I)		
Public July Day Day Day Day Day Day Day D	t. If the current month following ll then apply. No		

ISSUED BY Name of Officer

Issued by althority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No. 8415-E dated June 3, 1982

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. No. 9		
	2nd Revised SHEET NO. 3		
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9		
Name of Issuing Corporation	1st Revised SHEET NO. 3		
CLASSIFICATION OF	F SERVICE		
SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUST	RIAL SERVICE RATE PER UNIT		
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the	e seller		
AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for industrial loads for all uses including lippower, including oil well services, all substablished rules and regulations of the se	ghting, heating and bject to the		
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-plots of three-plots of cycles at available voltages.	hase where available,		
RATES PER MONTH			
1. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand	d is less than 50 KW		
Kilowatt Demand Charge:	None		
First 50 KWH @ Next 150 KWH @ Remaining KWH @	13.580¢ per KWH (I) 8.348¢ per KWH (I) 6.140¢ per KWH (I)		
2. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand	d is 50 KW or above		
Kilowatt Demand Charge Per KW	\$4.80 (1)		
Energy Charge:			
First 10,000 KWH @	5.002¢ per KWH (I) 4.837¢ per KWH (I)		
Next 20,000 KWH @ Remaining KWH @	4.837¢ per KWH (I) 4.695¢ per KWH (I)		
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE		
TE OF ISSUE April 18, 1983 DATE EF	FECTIVE April 1083		
ISSUED BY Ballowayfitle	MADRIDANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,		
Vame of Officer Issued by Authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. 8716 dated April 1. 19	ic Service Openis (1906)		
Case No. 8716 dated April 1, 19			

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. No. 9		
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 3		
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9		
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 3		
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE		
SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTR	RIAL SERVICE RATE PER UNIT		
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the	seller		
AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for c industrial loads for all uses including lig power, including oil well services, all sub established rules and regulations of the se	hting, heating and ject to the		
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-ph 0 cycles at available voltages.	ase where available,		
RATES PER MONTH			
1. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand	is less than 50 KW		
Kilowatt Demand Charge:	None		
First 50 KWH @ Next 150 KWH @ Remaining KWH @	13.040¢ per KWH (I) 7.804¢ per KWH (I) 5.596¢ per KWH (I)		
2. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand	is 50 KW or above		
Kilowatt Demand Charge Per KW	\$\frac{1}{9}\text{blis} \cdot \text{ervice Commission (I)}		
Energy Charge:	JUL 7 1982		
First 10,000 KWH @ Next 20,000 KWH @ Remaining KWH @	4.9 42¢ Pres KWHTARIFFS (I) 4.777¢ per KWH (I) 4.635¢ per KWH (I)		
DATE OF ISSUE June 17, 1982 DATE EF	FECTIVE June 1, 1982		
ISSUED BY Ballousy TITLE	Manager C5		
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publicase No. 8415-E dated June 3.	ic Service Commission of Ky. in . 1982		

Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. No. 9 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 4 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Name of Issuing Corporation 1st Revised SHEET NO. 4 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE PER UNIT DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor. MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rates shall be \$6.79 for single-phase service. Payment of the minimum (I)charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. The minimum monthly charge for three-phase service shall be 75¢ per KVA of installed transformer capacity or the minimum monthly charge stated in the service contract. it is necessary to extend or re-enforce existing distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased to assure adequate compensation for the added facilities. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION the minimum charge is increased in accordance with the terms of KENTUCKY of this section, additional energy shall be included in EFFECTIVE accordance with the foregoing rate schedule. TE OF ISSUE April 18, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, ISSUED BY (LOW TITLE Jame of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky.

dated // April 1, 1983

Case No. 8716

For All Counties Served Form for filing Rate Schedules Community, Town or City P.S.C. No. 9 1st Revised SHEET NO. 4 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation Original SHEET NO. 4 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE PER UNIT DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as rindicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by pass sand Commission divided by the per cent power factor. JUL 7 1982 MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: by B Recommend The minimum monthly charge under the above rates shall be \$6.52 for single-phase service. Payment of the minimum (I)charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. The minimum monthly charge for three-phase service shall be 75¢ per KVA of installed transformer capacity or the minimum monthly charge stated in the service contract. Where it is necessary to extend or re-enforce existing distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased to assure adequate compensation for the added facilities. Where the minimum charge is increased in accordance with the terms

DATE OF ISSUE	June 17, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1. 1982 O	17
$\cap \overline{A}$	1.00-	2_	June 1, 1982 Manager ce Commission of Ky.)
ISSUED BY	Hallow	CLETITLE	Manager 📿	
Name (of Officer	$\overline{\sim}$		
Issued by guthor:	ity of an Order/	of the Public Service	ce Commission of Ky. i	ln
Case No. \mathcal{U} 8415	-E dated C	June 3, 1982	•	

of this section, additional energy shall be included in

accordance with the foregoing rate schedule.

Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Counties Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. No. 9 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 5 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Name of Issuing Corporation 1st Revised SHEET NO. 5 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE PER UNIT SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 10% shall apply to both energy and demand charges. However, service may be metered at secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours. FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kilowatt hour equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kilowatt hour as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. TERMS OF PAYMENT: The above rates are net, the gross rates are 10% higher, but not more than \$2.50 on the unpaid amount. If the current monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rates shall then apply. No delayed payment charges shall be applicable to schools, churches and community buildings.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

FFECTIVE

APR 0 1 1983

TE OF ISSUE	April 18, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE	April 1, 19	Q 7
TOCUED DY	mall 2		PURSUANT TO 807	KAR 5:011.
TOOLED BI	Halloway of Officer	TITLE	Manageungy	10
Issued by authori	ity of an Order of	the Public Service	Commission of	KV ID
Case No. 8716	dated	April 1, 1983	•	01

For All Counties Served Community, Town or City Form for filing Rate Schedules P.S.C. No. 9 1st Revised SHEET NO. 5 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Original SHEET NO. 5 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SERVICE PER UNIT SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 10% shall apply to both energy and demand charges. However, service may be metered at secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours. FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kilowatt hour equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kilowatt hour as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 E. TERMS OF PAYMENT: The above rates are net, the gross rates are 10% higher, but not more than \$2.50 on the unpaid amount. If the current monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rates shall then apply. No delayed payment charges shall be applicable to schools, churches and community buildings. CHECKED Public Service Commission JUL 7 1982 & Lectmonol RATES AND TARIFFS

ISSUED BY Name of Officer
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. In Case No. 8415-E dated June 3, 1982

Form for filing Rate Schedules

For All Counties Served
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 9

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 6

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9

1st Revised SHEET NO. 6

Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation

	C	CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
SCF	HEDULE OL - OU	JTDOOR LIGHTING S	SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: In a	ll territory se	rved by the seller		
		owns, villages and ding from dusk to day	others for controlled	
	_	_	ot less than one year	
•	the rules and	regulations of the s	seller as approved by	
RATE PER FIXTURE:				
		Monthly	Monthly Charge	
Type of Lamp	Watts	KWH Usage	Per Lamp	
Mercury Vapor	175	70	\$ 6.20	(I)
Mercury Vapor	250	98	6.94	(I)
Mercury Vapor	400	156	10.51	(I)
Mercury Vapor	1000	378	17.71	(I)
Sodium Vapor	100	42	6.67	(I)
Sodium Vapor	150	63	7.67	(I)
Sodium Vapor	250	105	10.27	(I)
Sodium Vapor	400	165	12.96	(I)
Sodium Vapor	1000	385	27.91 ~	(I)
FUEL ADJUSTMENT C	LAUSE:			
All rates ar	e applicable to	the Fuel Adjustment	Clause and may be	
			the fuel adjustment	
			olier plus an allowance	
			not exceed 10% and	
			sses. This Fuel Clause	
			out in 807 KAR 5:056.	
CONDITIONS OF SER	- -	•		
1. Outdoor lighting, including lamps, fixtures, other necessary				
facilities and electric energy, will be furnished by the Cooperative.				
2 Above service is limited to one existing wood note per fixture				
3. Lamp rep	lacements will l	be furnished and mad	le by the Cooperative	am aa
except in cases o	f vandalism or v	villful destruction.	PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION
4. Service	required other	than the above shall	be paid for by the EFF	HATUCKY
consumer accordin	g to the initial	l cost of such insta	llation.	ECTIVE

TE OF I	SSUE Ap	ril 18, 198	DATE	EFFECTIVE_	Ap Arpir (1.1 198983	_
ISSUED BY	As for	Tallon	Jay TITLE		PURSMANT GOT807 KAR 5:011.	, /
	Name of	Officer			SECTION 9 (2)	D
Issued by	apthority	of an Orde	er l of the Pi	ıblic Servi	ceBCommission in	11'
Case No.	8716	dated_				١, ١

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served	
	Community, Town	or City
	P.S.C. No. 9)
	1st Revised SHEE	T NO. 6
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. N	109
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEE	T NO. 6
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
ODADDITION OF	BBITTOE	
SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SE	RVICE	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller		
AVAILABILITY: To individuals, towns, villages and ot single or multiple outdoor lighting from dusk to dawn	thers for controlled	
Service under this schedule is for a term of not and is subject to the rules and regulations of the set the Kentucky Public Service Commission.	less than one year eller as approved by	
RATE PER FIXTURE:		
Monthly	Monthly Charge	
' pe of Lamp Watts KWH Usage	Per Lamp	(T)
Mercury Vapor 175 70 Mercury Vapor 250 98	\$ 5.68 6.35	(I)
Mercury Vapor 400 156	9.62	(I)
Mercury Vapor 1000 378	16.21	(I)
	WALL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	(I)
louis vi	CKED 6.11 ce Commission 7.02	(I)
Sodium Vapor 250 105	9.40	(I)
	7 1982 11.86	(I)
Sodium Vonon 1000 zet	-05 55 1	(I)
	econono	()
	ND TARIFFS	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment	Clause and may be	
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to	the fuel adjustment	
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Suppl for line losses. The allowance for line losses will	ier plus an allowance	
is based on a twelve-month moving average of such los	not exceed 10% and	
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set	out in 807 KAP 5:056	
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:	out 111 007 RAR 5.030g.	
1. Outdoor lighting, including lamps, fixtures,	other recessory	
facilities and electric energy, will be furnished by	the Cooperative	
2. Above service is limited to one existing woo	d pole per fixture.	
3. Lamp replacements will be furnished and made	by the Cooperative	
except in cases of vandalism or willful destruction.		
4. Service required other than the above shall	be paid for by the	
nsumer according to the initial cost of such instal	lation.	
DATE OF ISSUE June 17, 1982 DATE EFF		1982
ISSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE	Manager	-
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publi	c Service Commissio	n of Ky. in
	3, 1982	